
RESOLUTION NO. 24280 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF THE CITY 
OF CHATTANOOGA FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ENTER INTO 
AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, IN THE FORM ATTACHED 
HERETO, WITH HAMILTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, FOR 
THE;: PURCHASE OF HOMELAND SECURITY EQUIPMENT 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION ONE! 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAh9 AND 001100 
DOLLARS ($1,183,000.00), WITH HAMILTON COUNTY 
GOVERNMENT REIMBURSING THE CITY OF 
CHATTANOOGA FROM HOMELAND SECURITY GRANTS 
PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TO HAMILTON COIIJTY, 
TENNESSEE, BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY T I E  CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE. That the Chief of the City of Chattanooga Fire Department be and is hereby 

authorized to enter into an Interlocal Agreement, in the form attached hereto, with Hamilton 

County, Tennessee, for the purchase of Homeland Security equipment in an amount not to 

exceed $1,183,000.00, with Hamilton County Government reimbursing the City of Chattanooga 

from Homeland Security Grants previously provided to Hamilton County, Tennessee, by the 

United States government. 

ADOPTED: December 14,2004. 



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA 

AND 

HAMILTON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

WHEREAS, the palties to this Agreement are authorized to enter into an Interlocal 

Agreement for the mutual benefit of their respective citizens pursuant to T.C.A. 3 5-1-113; and 

WHEREAS, Hamilton County, Tennessee has agreed that it will reimburse the City of 

Chattanooga for certain purchases of approved Homeland Security equipment from Homeland 

Security Grants provided to Hamilton County, Tennessee by the United States government; 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

In consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter stated, the City of Chattanooga and 

Hamilton County, Tennessee do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Hamilton County, Tennessee will reimburse the City of Chattanooga for the sum of 

One Million One Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,183,000.00), 

following the City's purchase of the following approved Homeland Security equipment during 

fiscal year 2004-2005 andlor during the fall of 2005. A list of all approved Homeland Security 

cquipmenl lo be purch;md by the Clty of Chatlanooga during this time period is attached hereto 

and marked as Exhibit A. 

2. The City of Chattanooga shall purchase the above Homeland Security equipment 

through normal bidding procedures for public purchases as required by the State law of 

Tennessee. 

2 



3. Following the purchase of the above listed equipment, the City of Chattanooga shall 

forward invoices and payments made by the City and request reimbursement for payments made 

as they are purchased. The cumulative reimbursements by Hamilton County shall not exceed the 

amount of $1,183,000.00 from the Finance Administrator for Hamilton County, Tennessee. 

4. Hamilton County, Tennessee agrees to reimburse the City of Chattanooga within 

fifteen (15) days after receipt of invoices for equipment purchases for any Homeland Security 

equipment listed in Exhibit A which is purchased pursuant to this Agreement. 

5 .  The parties agree that the terms of this Agreement are specifically enforceable in the 

event of a breach by either party. The parties agree that any action to enforce the terms of this 

Agreement shall be brought in the Chancery Court for Hamilton County, Tennessee and that any 

amendments to this Agreement during this term must be in writing and must be authorized by the 

legislative bodies of the City of Chattanooga and the Hamilton County Commission by 

resolution 

6. The parties agree that this Interlocal Agreement will be enforced and interpreted 

according to the laws of the State of Tennessee. 

WITNESS our hands this - day of December, 2004. 

CHAlTANOOGA FIRE DEPARTMENT 
CITY OF CHA'ITANOOGA, TENNESSEE 

JIM COPPJNGER, Fire Chief 

COUNTY OF HAMLTON, TENNESSEE 

CLAUDE RAMSEY, Mayor 

3 



PROPOSED 
EQUIPMENT INVENTORY 

CBRNE 
OPERATIONS 

June 8,2004 

Page 1 



CBRNE EQUIPMENT NEEDS 

CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 

I Access (24 foot extension ladder 1 4 1 $530.10 [ $2.120.40 1 20-3-1 
16 foot roof ladder 4 I $293.55 1 $1,174.20 1 20-3-1 
Werner combination ladder 1 8 $142.41 ] $1.139.28 1 20-3-1 

I Alr monitoring [Industrial Scientific I MX-4- 4 gas rnonltor I 2 1 $ 
pling pump for TMX-412 2 $Ez 1 1 22-5-0 
therguard case with alarm for TMX-412 I 2 1 $584.25 1 $1,168.50 1 25-9-C, 

r Communications lBull horn I 2 1 $75.99 1 $151.98 1 25-9-N 1 

I Breathing Air 

Page 2 

MSA Portable air supply 
MSA manifold for portable air supply 
MSA Quick fill for portable air supply 
MSA PremAire Cadet 
MSA Breathing air lines 100 feet 

&MSA Upgrade for SCBA masks (CBRNE certifica 

2 
2 
2 
12 
20 
50 

$1.983.60 
$346.75 
$475.00 

$1.450.65 
$100.00 
$617.50 

$3,967.20 
$693.50 
$950.00 

$17.407.80 
$2.000.00 
$30,875.00 

17-1-F 
17-1-F 
17-1-E 
17-1-E 
17-1-F 
17-1-F 



CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 
Cutting ]Gasoline Oxygen Cutting Torch I 2 1 $1.034.55 1 $2.069.10 I 20-3.~1 

Entry /Towed air compressor 1 1 / $10,450.00 1 $10,450.00 I 20-3-D 
Air knife 1 1 $1.610.25 1 $1.610.25 I 20-3-D 
Jack hammer I 1 1 $1,235.00 1 $1.235.00 I 20-3-D 

ICuttel's edge concrete saw with depth gauge I 1 1 $1,667.25 1 $1,667.25 / 20-3-D I 
I Res-Q-Tek Air bag set I 1 1 $6,898.90 1 $6,898.90 I 20-3-E 1 

1 Hauling \Haul safe 1 2 1 $703.95 1 $1,407.90 I 20-3-J 

I Hydraulic Tools 

Page 3 

Stanley power unit 
Stanley 90 pound class concrete breaker 
Stanley 45 pound class concrete breaker 
Moil point breaker bit 1 118 inch 
3 inch chisel breaker bit 1 118 inch 
1 inch chisel breaker bit 1 118 inch 

HURST "Jaws of Life" compressor 
HURST "Jaws of Life" cutters 
HURST "Jaws of Life" dump valve 
HURST "Jaws of Life" hose - 30 feet 
HURST "Jaws of Life" ram extensions 
HURST "Jaws of Life" model 328 spreader 
HURST "Jaws of Life" combination tool 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
2 
6 
1 
1 
1 

$4,399.45 
$2.541.65 
$1.831.60 

$21.09 
$21.09 
$20.52 

$5.358.00 
$3,84750 
$755.25 
$389.50 
$593.75 

$8,787.50 
$4.531 S O  

$4.399.45 
$2,541.65 
$1.831.60 

$42.18 
$42.18 
$41.04 

$5.358.00 -- 
$3.847.50 
$1,510.50 
$2.337.00 
$593.75 

$8.787.50 
$4,531 S O  

20-342 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 

20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-342 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 
20-3-C 

I 





CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 

[ Medical SupplieslPhysio Control LP 500 AED I 2 1 $2.375.00 1 $4,750.00 ] 26-11-A1 
IPhysio Control LP 500 AED pads 8 $0.00 126-114 

Page 5 

Body bags 
Eye wash solut~on 
Laderal powered suction unit 
iron duck medical bag 

20 
20 
8 
8 

$8.50 
$1.51 
$712.45 
$132.95 

$170.00 
$30.20 

$5.699.62 
$1,063.62 

26-1 I-A1 
26-1 1-AI 
26-3-B 

1 



CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 

I Miscellaneous l ~ a s e r  pointer I 8 I $28.49 I $227.92 I 1 

I Power IGenerator I 1 1 $1,206.50 / $1,206.50 / 25-9-1 I 

I Patient Moving 

Page 6 

Junkin rescue litter 
LSP half back 
LSP half back carrying case 
LSP half back vertical lifting harness 
Oregon spine splint 
Reeves sleeve 
SKED stretcher 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 

$490.20 
$810.35 
$116.66 
$164.16 
$184.30 
$375.15 
$271.70 

$980.40 
$1,620.70 
$233.32 
$328.32 
$368.60 
$750.29 

$1.086.80 

20-3-G ! 
20-3-G / 
20-3-G I 
20-3-G 
20-3-G / 
20-3-G / 
20-3-G I 



Page 7 



CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 
I Riqqing 1200 - loo: ' 2 ncn 6ernmanrl6 rope I 8 I $191 .. 90 1 S1.535.20 ... - -  1 20-3-J ~~ ~ 

Load release hitch 

Pulley - 2 mch 
Pulley - 4 inch 
Rapelling rack 
Rescue figure 8's 
Rope accessory bag 

10 
2 
2 
4 
2 

$28.50 
$57.95 
$95.00 
$49.40 
$76 00 

$285.00 
$115.90 
$190.00 
$197.60 
$152.00 

20-32 
20-3-J 
20-34 I 
20-3-J 
20-3-J 





CATEGORY 
1 Tools 

EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 

Page 10 



CATEGORY 
Tools 

Page 11 



CATEGORY EQUIPMENT NUMBER COST EACH TOTAL COST PAGE 

( Transportation [Heavy Rescue Vehicle 1 1 1 $400.000.00 I $400,000.00 125-10-81 
124' Box Truck 2 I $75,000.00 I $150.000.00 1 25-10-B/ 

I Education ITraining for USAR 1 70 / $2.750.00 1 $192,500.00 1 

I Water Removal 

Total 1 $1,091,689.92 

Page 12 

2 inch discharge hose 
1 112 inch X 50 foot discharge hose 
Electric submersible pump 1 112 inch 
Suction hose 2 inch 
Suction strainer 2 inch 
Trash pump 2 inch 

2 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

$35.63 
$72.20 

$117.90 
$2.78 
$8.90 

$486.88 

$71.25 
$144.40 
$117.90 

$5.56 
$8.90 

$486.88 

25-9-P 1 
25-9-P 
25-9-P 
25-9-P 
25-9-P 
25-9-P 

, 


